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unemployment among the educated I people and for that reason, grants were given to the State Governments.

" DH. KAGHUBIR SINH: In case they are teachers and social workers, how is it that they are unemployed?

DR K. L. SHRIMALI: I have not been able to follow the question, Sir.

Dr, RAGHUBIR SINH: If a person is already working as a teacher or a social worker, he is employed. How can he be an unemployed person then?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The people who were unemployed were recruited as teachers and social workers.

PrROF. G. RANGA: Has any effort been made to see that these people who have come to be employed in this manner temporarily come to be permanently employed, and, if so, in what proportion?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: I shall need notice to answer that.

YOUTH OR STUDENT CAMPS

*18. SHRI D. NARAYAN: Will the Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of youth or student camps held in each State from Ist April 1955 to 30th
November 1955;

(b) the expenditure incurred on the

camps; and

(c) the work done by these camps in general?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
EDUCATION (Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on j the Table of the House.

(c) Main activities are construction of roads and bunds, desilting of tanks ‘. and ponds, soil conservation, affore- i station by boys and improvement in ; the field of health and hygiene by girls.

Statement showing the number
Camps held State-wise after

the 1st April 1955 upto the 30th
November 1955 and the amount sanctioned

for these Camps

State No, of o Amouns

Sanciioned

Ree
Ajmer 7 20,904
Andhra 49  1,80,6850
Assam . b - 52,456
Bihar R | 1,938
Bombay 114 4,60,147
Coorg > 8,479
Dethi .ﬁ s 81,315
Himachal

Pradesh 20 60,801
Kutch 2 5,557
Hyderabad 45 2,35,021
Madhya Bharat 30 89,939
Madhya

Pradesh 28 1,17,693
Madras FETCE 1 3,70,055
Manipur * H . 18,579
Mysore i o .M 1,850
Orissa S, % 73,873
PEPSU . . . = 4~ 17,660
Pondicherry L 18,900
Punjab 46 1,60,348
Rajasthan 61 284,364
Saurashtra az 66,037
Travancore-

Cochin 48 2,09,947
VUttar Pradesh T6 2,81,951
Vindhva

Pradesh 10 21723
West Bengal 130 3,70,649
N.C.C.

Directorate 68 14,00,000

ToTaL 909 46,12,838
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Suri KISHEN CHAND: May I know if it is a fact that the expenditure on these camps is far in excess of the work turned out by these camps, even considering the educational value of these camps?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Sir, the main purposes of these camps are certainly the nation-building works which we are taking up, but the primary purpose of these camps is to develop in students a sense of dignity for labour and to develop a spirit of co-operation and national consciousness. If we judge these camps from that point of view I am certain that they have been very successful. They have aroused a good deal of enthusiasm among the youths and students and these camps have directed their energies in productive channels. Therefore from that point of view I think these camps are very successful.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. No. 19.

SHrt BHUPESH GUPTA: I do not wish to put this Question, Sir. I da not want to proceed with this Question as I have just heard the news of the death of Shri Meghnad Saha, and in such a situation I do not think I should pursue this question oOr otherwise participate.

11-38 A.M.

(Questions over.)

